

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: Y.W.-B. : 1 EAP 2021
Consolidated Appeals of: J.B., : 1642 EDA 2019
Mother : CP-51-DP-00002108-2013
: FID# 51 -FN -004204-2013

IN RE: N.W.-B., : 2 EAP 2021
Consolidated Appeals of: J.B., : 1643 EDA 2019
Mother : CP-51-DP-002387-2016
: FID# 51 -FN -004204-2013

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Appeal from the Order of the
Superior Court of Pennsylvania (Judges Nichols and Murray, and Senior Judge
Colins) entered October 8, 2020, for the case at No. 1642
and 1643 EDA 2019, Affirming in part and Reversing in part the trial court's order
of June 11, 2019, entered by the Honorable Joseph Fernandes.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPT.
Diana P. Cortes, City Solicitor
By: Craig Gottlieb, Senior Attorney
Jane Istvan, Chief Deputy City Solicitor
Robert D. Aversa, Deputy City Solicitor
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595
(215) 683-5015

Dated: April 5, 2021

Attorneys for Appellee The City of
Philadelphia Department of Human Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD
AND SCOPE OF REVIEW 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

I. Procedural History3

II. Factual History.....4

 A. DHS Received A GPS Report Alleging Homelessness And Inadequate
 Basic Care; DHS Sought To Interview The Children And Perform A
 Minimal Home Assessment But Mother Refused.....4

 B. The Statutory And Regulatory Background Governing DHS’s
 Assessment Of Reports Of Neglect.....6

 C. Lower Court Opinions.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT.....14

I. The Trial Court Acted Well Within Its Broad Discretion In Concluding That
The Totality Of The Circumstances Supported A Finding Of Probable Cause
To Allow DHS To Conduct A Minimally Intrusive Assessment Of Mother’s
Home..... 15

 A. Probable Cause Requires An Analysis Of All Of The Surrounding
 Circumstances And Reviewing Courts Must Accord Broad Deference
 To The Issuing Authority 16

B.	The Trial Court Acted Within Its Wide Discretion In Finding Probable Cause And Mother’s Rigid Reliance Upon Inapposite Criminal-Law Principles Fails To Account For The Totality Of The Circumstances Surrounding The Child-Protection Home Assessment At Issue Here	18
1.	There Was A Fundamental Need To Search This Home	20
2.	The Child-Protection Home Assessment Here Was A Minimally Invasive Spot-Check	25
a.	The Scope Of The Search Was Minimal	25
b.	The Search Here Was Not Designed To Uncover Evidence Of Criminal Conduct.....	29
3.	The Trial Court Evaluated Mother’s Demeanor And Found Her Evasive.....	31
4.	Mother Had A Substantiated History Of Difficulties With Maintaining Safe And Adequate Living Conditions	32
5.	The Trial Court Properly Considered The Initial Anonymous Report, Along With The Corroborative Evidence From The Hearing, As Part Of The Totality Of The Circumstances	35
6.	<i>Petition To Compel</i> Is Distinguishable And Does Not Undermine The Lower Courts’ Probable-Cause Finding.....	40
7.	Mother’s Assertion That Superior Court’s Probable-Cause Standard Is Too Vague Is Flawed Because The Standard Only Applies To Children At Risk Of Neglect.....	42
II.	This Court Should Also Reject The Claim Under Article I, Section 8	45
A.	Mother Waived The Claim That The Court Should Apply Broader Protections Under Article I, Section 8	45

B.	Alternatively, Mother Failed To Show A Reason To Interpret The Pennsylvania Constitution More Broadly Than The Federal Constitution Here	47
1.	The Text	48
2.	History of the provision	49
3.	Other States	50
4.	Policy.....	51
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2135(d)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Andresen v. Maryland</u> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	24
<u>Application of L.L.</u> , 653 A.2d 873 (D.C. 1995)	34
<u>In re Berryman</u> , -- S.W.3d --, 2020 WL 6065982 (Tex. App. Oct. 14, 2020)	50
<u>Calabretta v. Floyd</u> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
<u>Camara v. Municipal Court</u> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	19, 20, 22, 27
<u>Commonwealth v. Alexander</u> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	47, 48, 49
<u>Commonwealth v. Arter</u> , 151 A.3d 149 (2016).....	50
<u>Commonwealth v. Bishop</u> , 217 A.3d 833 (Pa. 2019).....	13, 45, 46, 49
<u>Commonwealth v. Burno</u> , 154 A.3d 764 (Pa. 2017).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Cass</u> , 709 A.2d 350 (Pa. 1998).....	30
<u>Commonwealth v. Clark</u> , 28 A.3d 1284 (Pa. 2011).....	37
<u>Commonwealth v. DeJohn</u> , 403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1978).....	50

<u>Commonwealth v. Edmunds,</u> 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	13, 45, 47, 49, 50
<u>Commonwealth v. Gray,</u> 503 A.2d 921 (Pa. 1985).....	17, 48
<u>Commonwealth v. Gullett,</u> 329 A.2d 513 (Pa. 1974).....	34
<u>Commonwealth v. Hall,</u> 317 A.2d 891 (Pa. 1974).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Housman,</u> 986 A.2d 822 (Pa. 2009).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Johnston,</u> 530 A.2d 74 (Pa. 1987).....	49
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones,</u> 988 A.2d 649 (Pa. 2010).....	1, 16, 17, 31, 42
<u>Commonwealth v. Lloyd,</u> 948 A.2d 875 (Pa. Super. 2008)	32
<u>Commonwealth v. Rega,</u> 933 A.2d 997 (Pa. 2007).....	18
<u>Commonwealth v. Russo,</u> 934 A.2d 1199 (Pa. 2007).....	48
<u>Commonwealth v. Sanchez,</u> 907 A.2d 477 (Pa. 2006).....	37
<u>Commonwealth v. Thompson,</u> 985 A.2d 928 (Pa. 2009).....	17
<u>Cumberland v. DPW,</u> 611 A.2d 1339 (Pa. Commw. 1992).....	6
<u>In re D.R.,</u> 216 A.3d 286 (Pa. Super. 2019)	33, 41

<u>E.Z. v. Coler,</u> 603 F. Supp. 1546 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	36
<u>Florida v. Harris,</u> 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	17
<u>In re G.T.,</u> 845 A.2d 870 (Pa. Super. 2004)	33
<u>Good v. Dauphin County,</u> 891 F.2d 1087 (3rd Cir. 1989)	28, 41
<u>Green v. Schuylkill,</u> 772 A.2d 419 (Pa. 2001).....	31
<u>Griffin v. Wisconsin,</u> 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	20, 30
<u>H.R. v. Alabama,</u> 612 So. 2d 477 (Ala. Civ. App. 1992).....	50
<u>Illinois v. Gates,</u> 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	17
<u>Matter of L.R.,</u> 97 N.Y.S.3d 394 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2019).....	34
<u>In the Interest of L.Z.,</u> 111 A.3d 1164 (Pa. 2015).....	1
<u>New Jersey v. T.L.O.,</u> 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	30
<u>New Jersey v. Wunnenburg,</u> 408 A.2d 1345 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1979).....	31, 33
<u>O’Connor v. Ortega,</u> 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	30
<u>Petition to Compel Cooperation With Child Abuse Investigation,</u> 875 A.2d 365, 374 (Pa. Super. 2005)	8, 16, 18-19, 22-23, 33, 40-41

<u>Roe v. Texas,</u> 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002)	28
<u>S.L. v. Whitburn,</u> 67 F.3d 1299 (7th Cir. 1995)	30
<u>Sanchez v. San Diego,</u> 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<u>Sharrar v. Felsing,</u> 128 F.3d 810 (3d Cir. 1997)	32
<u>State v. Barrilleaux,</u> 620 So. 2d 1317 (La. 1993)	36
<u>State v. Boggess,</u> 340 N.W.2d 516 (Wis. 1983).....	36
<u>State v. Paszek,</u> 184 N.W.2d 836 (Wis. 1971).....	36
<u>In re Stumbo,</u> 582 S.E.2d 255 (N.C. 2003).....	50
<u>Walsh v. Erie,</u> 240 F.Supp.2d 731 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	41
<u>Wildauer v. Frederick,</u> 993 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1993)	30
<u>Wyman v. James,</u> 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	21, 23, 27, 29
<u>Interest of Y.W.-B.,</u> 241 A.3d 375 (Pa. Super. 2020)	4
Pennsylvania Statutes	
23 Pa. C.S. §§ 6301–6386.....	6
23 Pa. C.S. § 6333.....	42
23 Pa. C.S. § 6334.1(4)	42

23 Pa. C.S. § 6368.....	7
23 Pa. C.S. § 6373.....	21
23 Pa. C.S. § 6373(a)(3).....	7
23 Pa. C.S. § 6374.....	21
23 Pa. C.S. § 6375(a)	7
23 Pa. C.S. § 6375(b)	7
23 Pa. C.S. § 6375(c)(1).....	7
23 Pa. C.S. § 6375(f).....	7
23 Pa. C.S. § 6375(g)	8
23 Pa. C.S. § 6375(j)	8
23 Pa. C.S. § 6375(o)	39, 42
42 Pa. C.S. § 6302.....	7, 43
42 Pa. C.S. § 6312.....	7
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 629.....	53
Pennsylvania Code	
55 Pa. Code § 3490.55	7
55 Pa. Code § 3490.55(i)	21
55 Pa. Code § 3490.223	7, 43
55 Pa. Code § 3490.231	7
55 Pa. Code § 3490.232(a).....	7, 42
55 Pa. Code § 3490.232(e).....	7
55 Pa. Code § 3490.232(f)	7, 8

55 Pa. Code § 3490.232(j)	8
55 Pa. Code § 3490.321	7
55 Pa. Code § 3490.321(e).....	7, 24, 33, 51
Other authorities	
Alan Detlaff & Reiko Boyd, <u>Racial Disproportionality and Disparities in the Child Welfare System: Why Do they Exist, and What Can be Done to Address Them?</u> , 692(1) ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 253 (2020).....	52
CHILDREN’S BUREAU, Issue Brief: <u>Racial Disproportionality and Disparity in Child Welfare</u> (2016).....	51
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <u>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of A Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</u> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413, 504–05 (2005)	28
E. Cloud <i>et al.</i> , <u>Family Defense in the Age of Black Lives Matter</u> , 20(1) CUNY L. REV. 68, 76 (2017)	52
https://www.dhs.pa.gov/KeepKidsSafe/Pages/Trainings.aspx	53
Office of Children, Youth & Families (OCYF) Bulletin, 3490-20-08.....	23, 34, 52
Mark Hardin, <u>Legal Barriers in Child Abuse Investigations: State Powers and Individual Rights</u> , 63 Wash. L. Rev. 493, 530 (1988).....	23
Michael R. Beeman, <u>Investigating Child Abuse: The Fourth Amendment and Investigatory Home Visits</u> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 1034, 1041–42 (1989).....	21, 30, 36
Pennsylvania DHS 2019 Child Protective Services Annual Report.....	43, 44
Pennsylvania DHS Racial Equity Report, 2021	52
Teri Dobbins Baxter, <u>Constitutional Limits on the Right of Government Investigators to Interview and Examine Alleged Victims of Child Abuse or Neglect</u> , 21 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 125, 168 (2012).....	29

University of Pittsburgh, A Reference Manual for the Pennsylvania Model of Risk Assessment (Rev. April 2015).....23, 34

W. LaFave, § 3.9(d) CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, Welfare Inspections, (4th ed.)22

W. LaFave, § 10.3(a) SEARCH AND SEIZURE, Inspections concerning welfare and other benefits, (6th ed.)25
